

No. 19-64

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIDI C. LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR, and GINGER M. PIERRO,
Petitioners,

—v.—

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, California 92037
(858) 263-9581
ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

DAN HYNES
LIBERTY LEGAL SERVICES PLLC
212 Coolidge Avenue
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
(603) 583-4444
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Circuit and High-Court Split is Real..... | 3 |
| II. The Circuit and High-Court Split is Entrenched..... | 5 |
| III. The Conflict is Consequential and Should be Resolved | 6 |
| IV. The Decision Below is Wrong and Does Injustice to Women..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agency for Internat’l Dev. v. Alliance for an Open Society Internat’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ardery v. State</i> , 56 Ind. 328 (1877)..... | 12 |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) | 1-12 |
| <i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , No. 16-cv-01308-RBJ, minute order (D.Colo. July 24, 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Free the Nipple—Springfield Residents Promoting Equality v. City of Springfield</i> , 923 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2019) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jackson Transit Authority v. Local Div. 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018) | 11 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 4 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017) | 2 |
| <i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017) | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 936 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| United States Constitution | |
| First Amendment | |
| Speech Clause | 4, 11-12 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | |
| Equal Protection Clause | <i>passim</i> |
| Fourteenth Amendment | |
| Privileges and Immunities Clause | 4 |
| Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1292(a) | 1, 3 |
| Tenth Circuit Rule 35.1(A) | 4 |
| Fort Collins, Colorado Municipal Code §17-142(b)..... | 3 |
| Fort Collins, Colorado Ordinance No. 134..... | 3 |
| Laconia, New Hampshire Code of Ordinances, Ch. 180, art. I (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Scripture | |
| Genesis 3:16 (NRSV) | 12 |
| 1 Timothy 2:9-14 (NRSV) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Articles | |
| <p><i>Attorney General Hunter Issues Statement on 10th Circuit Ruling on Fort Collins Case</i>, Sept. 30, 2019, http://www.oag.ok.gov/attorney-general-hunter-issues-statement-on-10th-circuit-ruling-on-fort-collins-case</p> | 8 |
| <p>Jennifer Brooks, <i>Topless Duluth Swimmer Has Police Called on Her, Touching Off 45-Minute Debate Over Indecent Exposure</i>, StarTribune (July 10, 2019), http://www.startribune.com/topless-duluth-swimmer-has-police-called-on-her-touching-off-45-minute-debate-over-indecent-exposure/512503652/.....</p> | 10 |
| <p>Kevin Canfield, <i>Tulsa Police Will Resume Enforcing Ban on Women Going Topless in Public</i>, Tulsa World, September 30, 2019, https://www.tulsaworld.com/news/tulsa-police-will-resume-enforcing-ban-on-women-going-topless/article_9c8ba1e3-bea4-5171-9196-95027146860b.html.....</p> | 8-9 |
| <p>Carina Julig, <i>Topless Frisbee Tossers Receive \$50,000 Settlement after Indecent-Exposure Citation</i>, The Mercury News, November 8, 2019, online: https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/11/08/topless-frisbee-tosser-receives-50000-settlement-from-city-of-loveland/</p> | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Jacy Marmaduke, <i>Loveland avoids Its Own Topless Ban Lawsuit with \$50,000 Settlement</i> , <i>The Coloradoan</i> , Nov. 8, 2019 https://www.coloradoan.com/story/news/2019/11/08/loveland-colorado-reaches-topless-ban-settlement/2532232001/ | 7 |
| Kieran Nicholson, <i>Woman Cited for Being Topless in Loveland Wins \$50,000 Settlement, Indecent Exposure Case Dropped</i> , <i>The Denver Post</i> , Nov. 7, 2019, https://www.denverpost.com/2019/11/07/loveland-woman-cited-topless-settlement-indecent-exposure-case-dropped/ | 7 |
| Tom Olsen, <i>Cops Called When Woman Goes Topless at Duluth Beach. But Was She Breaking the Law?</i> , <i>Twin Cities Pioneer Press</i> , July 10, 2019, https://www.twincities.com/2019/07/10/cops-called-when-woman-goes-topless-at-duluth-beach-but-was-she-breaking-the-law/ | 10 |
| Melissa Scavelli, <i>Go Topless in Oklahoma City, Get Arrested Police Say</i> , <i>Tulsa 8abc</i> , Sept. 30, 2019, https://ktul.com/news/local/go-topless-in-oklahoma-city-get-arrested-police-say | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Michael Stavola, <i>“Female Breast” is No longer Part of Manhattan Nudity Ban after Final Vote Tuesday</i> , The Wichita Eagle, Nov. 6, 2019, https://www.kansas.com/news/state/article237040349.html | 7 |
| Laurel Wamsley, <i>Utah Woman Charged with Lewdness After Being Topless In Her Own Home</i> , National Public Radio, Nov. 21, 2019 (Nov. 21, 2019) https://www.npr.org/2019/11/21/781703956/utah-woman-charged-with-lewdness-after-being-topless-in-her-own-home | 9 |
| Abigail Weinberg, <i>A Utah Woman Is Facing Criminal Charges For Going Topless in Her Own Home</i> , Mother Jones, Sept. 30, 2019, https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2019/09/utah-lewdness-law-prosecution-woman-topless/ | 9 |
| Lindsay Whitehurst, <i>Woman Fights Charges After Stepkids See Her Topless at Home</i> , AP, Nov. 21, 2019, https://apnews.com/2b962a7218d949ee84963d91f370edec | 9 |
| <i>Woman Arrested for Sunbathing Topless in Front of Child</i> , https://www.fox5ny.com/news/woman-arrested-for-sunbathing-topless-in-front-of-child (Aug. 20, 2019). | 10 |
